

David J. Haines Upfield Group B.V. Chief Executive Officer

His Excellency Antonio Guterres Secretary-General United Nations New York NY 10017 USA

9 February 2021

Dear Secretary-General,

I am pleased to confirm that Upfield supports the Ten Principles of the United Nations Global Compact on human rights, labour, environment and anti-corruption. With this communication, we express our intent to implement those principles.

We are committed to making the UN Global Compact and its principles part of the strategy, culture and day-to-day operations of our company, and to engaging in collaborative projects which advance the broader development goals of the United Nations, particularly the Sustainable Development Goals. Upfield will make a clear statement of this commitment to our stakeholders and the general public.

We recognize that a key requirement for participation in the UN Global Compact is the annual submission of a Communication on Progress (COP) that describes our company's efforts to implement the Ten Principles. We support public accountability and transparency, and therefore commit to report on progress within one year of joining the UN Global Compact, and annually thereafter according to the UN Global Compact COP policy. This includes:

- A statement signed by the chief executive expressing continued support for the UN Global Compact and renewing our ongoing commitment to the initiative and its principles. This is separate from our initial letter of commitment to join the UN Global Compact.
- A description of practical actions (i.e., disclosure of any relevant policies, procedures, activities) that the company has taken (or plans to undertake) to implement the UN Global Compact principles in each of the four issue areas (human rights, labour, environment, anti-corruption).
- A measurement of outcomes (i.e., the degree to which targets/performance indicators were met, or other qualitative or quantitative measurements of results).

Yours sincerely,

David Haines Group Chief Executive Officer

Mondriaan Tower, Amstelplein 8a, 1096 BC Amsterdam +31 207609710 | www.upfield.com

Upfield Group B.V. is a Limited liability company, having its corporate seat in Amsterdam, the Netherlands and registered with the Netherlands Trade Registry under number 858300916. IMPORTANT NOTICE: This letter and any attachments may contain information that is confidential and/or protected by legal privilege. It is intended to be received only by persons entitled to receive the information. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender. You should not copy it or use it for any purpose nor disclose or distribute its contents to any other person.

Thomas House, 84 Ecclestone Square, London, SW1V 1PX +44 (0)12 3456 7890 | www.upfield.com

Upfield Spreads UK Limited is a Limited liability company registered in the United Kingdom with registered number 09327364. Our registered office is at Thomas House, 84 Ecclestone Square, London, SW1V 1PX. IMPORTANT NOTICE: This letter and any attachments may contain information that is confidential and/or protected by legal privilege. It is intended to be received only by persons entitled to receive the information. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender. You should not copy it or use it for any purpose nor disclose or distribute its contents to any other person.